

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-00981

ANN HARRIS BENNETT, in her official capacity)
as voter registrar for Harris County, Texas,)

Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFF PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION'S RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO STAY OR ABSTAIN (DOC. 49)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

ARGUMENT3

I. VR Bennett’s Motion Should Be Struck for Failure to Comply with
the Local Rule’s Meet and Confer Requirements3

II. The 459th Civil District Court in Travis County Lacks Jurisdiction
to Hear the Petition on Which the Request for Abstention Is Based3

III. No Form of Abstention Is Required or Appropriate Because this
Action Cannot Interfere with VR Bennett’s State Court Proceeding5

IV. No Form of Abstention Is Required or Appropriate Because None of
the Cited Doctrines are Applicable to this Case6

 A. *Younger* Abstention Does Not Apply6

 B. *Pullman* Abstention Does Not Apply10

 C. *Burford* Abstention Does Not Apply12

 D. *Colorado River* Abstention Does Not Apply14

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACORN v. Edgar,
880 F. Supp. 1215 (N.D. Ill. 1995)5, 11

Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Sidamon-Eristoff,
755 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D.N.J. 2010).....13

Aransas Project v. Shaw,
775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014).....2

Becker-Jiba Water Supply Corp. v. City of Kaufman,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10334 (N.D. Tex. June 18, 2003)5-6, 7 n.3, 10-11

Bennett v. Paxton,
Cause No. D-1-GN-18-001583 (459th District Court, Travis County)8

Booth v. Galveston Cnty.,
352 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Tex. 2018)6

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976)2

Davis v. Matagorda Cnty.,
No. 3:18-CV-00188, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33459 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2019).....14

Fleet Bank, N.A. v. Burke,
160 F.3d 883 (2d Cir. 1998)12

Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff,
467 U.S. 229 (1984)9

Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Guy,
682 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2012)12

In re Conner,
458 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. 2015)8 n.5

La. Debating & Literary Ass’n v. City of New Orleans,
42 F.3d 1483 (5th Cir. 1995)2

Machetta v. Millard,
No. 4:17-CV-00571, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35820 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2018)8

McCullough v. Herron,
No. H-17-83, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115332 (S.D. Tex. June 7, 2018)8

M.D. v. Perry,
799 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....5

Middlesex Cnty Ethics Comm’n v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
457 U.S. 423 (1982)7

Minute Man of Am. v. Coastal Restaurants,
391 F. Supp. 197 (N.D. Tex. 1975) 10-11

Moore v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
556 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2009)13

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989)7, 13

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco Inc.,
481 U.S. 1 (1987) 7-8

Rickhoff v. Willing,
457 F. App'x 355 (5th Cir. 2012)8

Roach v. Ingram,
557 S.W.3d 203 (Tex. App. 2018)4

Rowley v. Wilson,
200 Fed. App'x 274 (5th Cir. 2006)14

Spivey v. Barry,
665 F.2d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1981)9

Sprint Communs., Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013) 6-7

St. Paul Ins. Co. v. Trejo,
39 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1994)12

TruServ Corp. v. Flegles, Inc.,
419 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2005)14

United Serv. Auto. Ass'n. v. Muir,
792 F.2d 356 (3d Cir. 1986).....11

Verges v. Daugherty Systems,
3-97-CV-2947-R, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13781, (N.D. Tex. Aug. 27, 1998)8 n.4

Webb v. B.C. Rogers Poultry, Inc.,
174 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 1999)2

Wightman v. Tex. Supreme Ct.,
84 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1996)7, 9

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)1, 4

52 U.S.C. § 205101

52 U.S.C. § 20510(a)12

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(2)12

Texas Government Code § 62.113 13-14

Texas Government Code § 552.0013

Texas Government Code § 552.3014

Texas Government Code § 552.3244, 14
Texas Government Code § 552.325(a)10 n.7
Texas Government Code § 552.3274 n.2

Other Authorities

Civil Procedures of Judge Andrew S. Hanen 7(C)1, 3
Defendant’s Original Answer, Ann Harris Bennett v. Honorable Ken Paxton, Cause
No. D-1-GN-18-001583 (459th District, Travis County, filed April 16, 2018).....9
Procedures of Magistrate Judge Frances H. Stacy 4(a)3
Southern District of Texas Local Rule 7.1(B)1 n.1
Southern District of Texas Local Rule 7.1(D)1, 3
Southern District of Texas Local Rule 11.4.....1, 3
Tex. R. Civ. P. 165a.....8 n.5
Tex. R. Jud. Admin. 6.1(a)(2).....8 n.5
Travis County Local Rule 8.1(c)8 n.5
